ALAMEDA COUNTY . . ”

HEALTH CARE SERVICES OX
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

September 1, 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamada, CA 94502-8577

Michael and Candace Marsh (510) 567-6700

National Auto Parts FAX (510) 337-9335

110 Colusa Street
Vallejo,CA 94690

Ralph Trueblood
2 Bret Harte Road
Berkeley, CA 94708

Dear Mr. and Ms. Marsh and Mr. Trueblood:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Made in Japan, 660 San Pablo Avenue, Alhany, CA 94502-

6577; Case No. RO0000273

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6,75 (Article 4, Section 25299,37[h}). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter ont February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

Residual concentrations of up to 700 milligrams per kilogram {mg/fkg) of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as motor oil remain in soil at the site.

Residual concentrations of up to 0.03 mg/kg of tetrachioroethene, 1.2 mg/kg of phenanthrene, 1.5
mgfkg of fluoranthene, and 2.0 mg/kg of pyrene remain in soil at the site.

Residual concentrations of 15 micrograms per liter (ug/L) of acenapthene, 12 ugil. of fluoranthene,
and 13 pg/L of pyrene remain in groundwater at the site.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:

1.
2.

Remaedial Action Completion Certificate
Case Closure Summary



cc:
Ms. Cherle McCaulou {(w/enc) Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Controf Board State Water Resources Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund
Qakland, CA 94612 P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
City of Albany Planning and Zoning Department
1000 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706
{w/enc)

Jerry Wickham (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)
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ﬁALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0}
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
September 1, 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Michael and Candace Marsh 5:5/:)((3) 555—632070
National Auto Parts (510) 837-9335

110 Colusa Street
Vallejo,CA 94580

Ralph Trueblood
2 Bret Harte Road
Berkeley, CA 94708

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Dear Mr. and Ms. Marsh and Mr. Trueblood:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Made in Japan, 660 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94502
6577, Case No. ROD000273

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tank(s) formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s} site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

-i—s W"Y/‘
Mee Ling Tung
Director

Alameda County Environmentai Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY

LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

i. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: July 22, 2005

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Made in Japan

Site Facility Address: 660 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706

RB Case No.: 01-2262

Local Case No.: STID 1351 LOP Case No.: ROC000273

URF Filing Date: 09/30/1997

Responsible Parties

SWEEPS No.: - APN: 066-2796-018-00

Addresses Phone Numbers

E

Michaet and Candace Marsh

National Auto Parts i
1110 Colusa Street 707-643-2561
Valigjo, CA 94590

42 Bret Harte Road 510-841-4598

Ralph Trueblood Berkeley, CA 94708
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents in Plagf;::]we 4 Date
1 300 gailons Waste oil, solvents Removed 02/06/1997
Piping Removed 02/06/1997
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ll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown, USTs appeared in tact upon removal

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -~-—

Monitoring wells installed? No Number: -- Proper screened interval? -

—

Lowest Depth: 11

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 7.5 feet feet

in area)

Flow Direction: East (Based on
regional setting and data from sites

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

search conducted by Alameda County Public Works Agency.

No domestic, irrigation, municipal, or industrial wells were found within a 2,00-foot radius of the site based on a well

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No Nearest SW Name: San Francisco Bay

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts {Addresses/Locations). None

Reports on file? Yes Whaere are reports filed? Alameda County Environmenial Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal wiDestination) Date
Tank One 300-gallon UST Erickson, Inc., Richmond, CA 02/06/1997
Piping Not reported Erickson, Inc., Richmond, CA 02/06/1997
Free Product None -- -

Soil Not reported - - -
Groundwater Not reported -- --
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENI!lED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEQRE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 4 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant - Soil (ppm) o fo Water (ppb) e
TPH {Gas) 0.83 0.83 52 52
TPH (Diesel) 9 -9 <175 <175
TPH as Motor Oil 700(1) 700(1) 2,800(2) 2,800(2)
Benzene ‘ <(.005 <0.005 1 1
Toluene 0.009 0.009 16 16
Ethyibenzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.019 0.019 0.95 0.95
Heavy Metals 71(3) 71(3) - -
MTBE * <0.05 <0.05 <5(4) <5(4)
Other {8240/8270) 2(5) 2(5) 15(6) 15(6)

(1) TPH as motor oil detected at 700 mg/kg in 2002 soi! boring sample using Method 8015 Modified.
(2) TPH as motor oil detected in 2002 grab groundwater sampte from seil boring 1B.-1

(3) Cd: ND; Cr: 50 ppm; Ph: 10 ppm; Ni: 71 ppm; Zn: 32 ppm. These concentrations are within likely range of
background.
(4) MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8020; analysis for TBA, TAME, ETBE, and DIPE not performed.

(5) 0.03 mg/kg tetrachloroethene, 1.2 mg/kg phenanthrene, 1.5 mg/kg fluoranthene, and 2.0 mg/kg pyrene were
detected; no other volatile or semivolatile organic compounds were detected.

(6) Water sample contained 15 pg/L acenapthene, 12 pg/L fluoranthene, and 13 ug/l. pyrene; all other semivolatile
organic compounds were not detected.

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

On February 6, 1997, a 300-gallon waste oil tank was removed from inside the building at 660 San Pablo Avenue in
Albany. No obvious holes were observed in the tank but the tank was rusted. One soil sample was collectad from
the center of the tank pit directly below the tank using a hand auger. The scil sample was collected at a depth of 6
feet'in gravelly clay. No odor was detected from the sail.

Three soil borings were drilled and sampled in the vicinity of the former tank on March 18, 2002. Each soil boring
was advanced below the water table to depths of 7.5, 9.5 and 16 feet below ground surface, respectively. One soil
and one groundwater sample was collected from each of the three borings. No monitoring wells were installed at the
site.
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IV. CLOSURE : . .

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public heaith risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current tand use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No wells

installed Number Decommissioned: - Number Retained; --

List Enforcement Actions Taken: NOV issued on 01/28/1998 and 12/11/2001.

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: Site came into compliance with submittal and implementation of work plan.

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/for Variances:

During removat of a 300-gallon waste oil tank, low levels of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and volatile organic compounds
were detected in one soil sample collected from the center of the tapk pit. Three soil borings were advanced at
three locations around the former tank. TPH as motor oil was detected at a concentration of 700 mg/kg in one soil
sample collected near the zone of water table fluctuation. TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and BTEX were not
detected in the three soil samples collected in 2002. TPH as motor oil was detected at a concentration of 2,800
pg/L in a grab groundwater sample collected from one of the three soil borings. TPH as motor oil was not detected
in grab groundwater samples from the other two soil borings. The elevated concentration of TPH as motor ol
detected in the grab groundwater sample may be due to poor sample quality related to collection of the water
sample within an open borehole and the incorporation of sorbed TPH on soil. The concentration of 2,800 pg/L of
TPH as motor oil is not believed to be representative of dissolved TPH as motor oil concentrations in groundwater
at the site. All other chemicals were detected at concentrations less than Tier 1 environmental screening levels for
residential Jand use established in “Screening for Environmental Concerns with Sites with Contaminated Soil and
Groundwater,” (February 2005) or were not detected.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the low levels of residual contamination at the site do not
pose a significant threat to water resgurces, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the
information in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case
closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: XMAM“ .QF Q, " Date: (&7 /*2_‘2—(160 S
Approved by%onlg L. Brogos, P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signat / —-‘ Date:
A
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AUG B2 2085 23:28 FR REGIONAL WATER CTRL 518 622 2464 TO 93379335 P.@3/83

1]

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the Information provided to
this agency was acourate and representalive of site condiions.

Vi|. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Reglonal Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Tille; Assoclate Water Resources Gontrol Enginaer

RB Response; Coneur, based solely upon information . . E
contained in this case closure summary. Date Submitted to RB: July 28, 2005

Signature; WW_{ Date: ‘y/ 3{ 05"

Viil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requestad by ACEH; - Date of Wall Decommissioning Report: -

All Monitoring Wells Desarmmissloned: N/A Number Decommissioned; ~ Number Retainec; —

Roaason Wells Retained: No wells on silte,

Additional requiremsnits for submitial of groundwater data from retained wails:

ACEH Concurrance - Signature: Bates
Attachrmants!
1. Site Viginity Map
2, Sile Plan
3, Soil and Groundwater Analytica! Data (5 pages)
4, Boring Logs (3 pages)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall ba
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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7.5-MINUTE QUADRANGLE MAPS, (TOPO! 1997).
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rDESIGNED BY: CHECKED BY SITE VICINITY MAP 3 98 FIGURE: 1

DRAWN BY: JG SCALE: 1:24,000

660 SAN PABLO AVENUE UST SITE -
PROJECT NO: 137-01-01 ALBANY, CALIFORNIA GRIBI Assocnates
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Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health Services
May 13, 2002

Page 5

Table 1 .

SUMMARY OF SOIL AND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

660 San Pablo Avenue UST Site
T

N0 5

1B-1.2 Soil 751 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 — -
IB-.1W ' Water - «10.175I 2.80 0.052 <0.0005 0.016 <0.0005  0.00095 <0.005 <0.000502 l]L0403
IB-2.3 Soil 951t <1 '_’>01 700 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 — —_—
IB-ZW Water —em <(1.050 <(0.100 <0050 04.001¢ 0.6697 <0.0005  0.08086 <0.005 — -—
B-3.3 Soil 11.5 1t <1.0 <10 am — -— — -— -— e -
B-3W Water — <0.050 <0.100 -— -— — - — - — -

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline. SVOCS = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

TPH-D = Total Petroleurn Hydrocazbons as Diesel. <1.0 = Not detected above the expressed detection level.

TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil. -~ = Not anatyzed for this analyte.

B = Benzene 1 = Lab teport states: "Elevated TPH as Diesel Reporting Limit due to oil

T =Toluene range interference.”

E = Ethylbenzene 2 = No detectable levels of 28 HVOC analyies.

X = Xylenes 3 = Sample contained 0.015 ppm of Acenaphthene, 0.012 ppm of

MTBE = Methyl-t-Butyl Ether Fluoranthene, and 0.013 ppm of Pyrene. No detectable levels of remaining 62

HVOCS = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds SVOC compounds.

GRIBI Associates



'_ 83/12/1997 11:58

So”

4155729734 HK2 INC SEMCD PAGE 03
North State Environmental
Chemical Wakic Disgoral - Trucking - Coasulling
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
1.ab No: 97-098 Date Sampled: 02-06-97
Client: Semco/lIK2, Ine, Date Analyzed: 02-11-97
Project: 660 San Pablo Ave, Date Reported: 02-20-97
Gusoline Range llvdrocarbons by Method 8015 M
Benzene, Toluenc, Ethylbenzone and Xylenes by Method 8020
Diesct, Motor Ot Range Hydrocarbons by Method RO15 WV
SAMPLENO  CLIENTID ANALYTE METHOD RESULT
97-098-01 1-300-WO@e'  Benzene 8020 ND
SOIL Toluene 8020 0.009 myKy
Fthylhenzene 8020 Nfy
Kylenes 8020 0.019 mg’Kg
CGasoline BOISM 0.8 me/Ke
Diesel 8015M 9 Ky
Motor Oil B015M NA
97-098-02 2-Spoils Benzene 8020 ND
Comp Soeil Tolucnt R020 0.007 mg/Kg
Rthylbenzene 2020 ND
Xylenes 8020 ND
Gasoline RO15M ND
Diesel 8015M 16 mg/Ky
Motor Oil 8015M NA
Quality Control/Quality AssuranceSummary-Soil
Analyte Method Reporsting Blank MS/MSD RPD
Timit Recovery
Benzsne %020 0.005 mg/Kg  ND 73 0
Toluene 8020 D.005 mp/Kg  ND 69 0
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.005s mg/Keg ND 65 1
Xylenes 8020 0.M0m/Kyg  ND 56 2
CGasoline 8015M 0.5 myKg ND R1 8
Diesel 8015M i.0 mg/Kg NP o ]

ELAP Centificate NO: 1753

FO.Bou 5624 -

South San Francisco, Uadiforn s #4047

s 4IS-SHN IRIR FAYX SLEARK.}p0ly

OGSETEESG IV | RIUsBULLIOALAU] BFRIS YI4AON dPOTEQ L6-0Z-484d

ATTACHMENT 3



. @3/12/1997 11:58 4155729734 HK2 INC SEMCO

North State Environmental

Chysies) Waste Dispupal * Trucking - Capiciiing

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab No: 97-098 Date Sumpled: (2-06.97
Client: Semco/HK2 Date Analyzed: 02-12-97
roject: 660 San Pablo Ave. Date Reported: 02-20-97

DFETERMINATION Of ‘TOT AL, PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
GRAVIMETRIC METHOD 5520 F

SAMPLENO  CLIENT 1D ANALYTE ' METHOD RESULT

97-098-01 1-300-WO@6*  TEPH 5520 ¥ 550 my/Kg
S0IL

Y7-098-02 2-Spoils TEPY 5520 F 330 me/Kg
C'omp Sail

QUALITY CONTROLQUALITY ASSURANCE STUMMARY:

REPORTING MSE/M5D
ANATYTE METHOD LIMIT BLANK RECOVERY RPD
TEPH 5520 F 50 mg/Rg NI 73 11

LELAP Certificate NO: 1753

e L F .

John A. Murphy, Laboratory Director

PAGE &4

PO Bux 5624 » South San Francisen, California 94087 - 415-8BN-IRVH BA R SRR VG R

90'd

OSEIBEGEILT | RIUIULUDALAUD BIERS LIAAON o90 80 £68-02-Q3d

ATTACHMENT 3



83/12/1997 11:58 4155729734 HKZ INC SEMCO

PAGE B85

North State Environmental

Chemical Wasie Disyasal » Truching » Conruliiag

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab No: 47-098 Date Sampled: =-06-97
Clicent: Kemco/ HK2 Date Anulvzed: 2-10-97
Project: 660 Sun Pablo Ave. Albany Dawe Reported: 2-20.97
TTLC Metals by Atmic Absuption Spectrsocopy
Sample prepared by Mcthed 3050
SAMPLENG  CLIENTIBR ANALYTE METHOD RESULT
97-098-0) 1-300-WO@E@e' Nivkel 7520 71 meKg
Soil Zix 7950 12 mywKg
Chromiym 7190 S0 mp'Kg
Cadmiuwm 7130 ND
lead 7420 10 mp/Kg
97-09%-02 2-Spuils Nickel 7520 4t mpKy
Comp Soil 7ing 7950 75 mpKye
Chromium 790 29 mg/Kg
Cadmium 7130 N
Lead 7420 15 mpKg
Quality Control Quality Assurance Summary: Soil
Analyte Method Reporting 3lank MS/MSD RPD
Limit Recovery
Nickel 7520 5.0mp.Kg ND 100/100 }
Zinw 7950 1.0mg/Kg  ND - 967104 1
Chromium 190 s0mg/Kg ~ ND 88,83 6
Cadmium 7130 20mgKg  ND 105/108 3
Lead 7420 2,0 myKe ND 105,102 3

CI.AP Certificate NO: 1753

R’ziowcd nzrl rgpm\rgp’- /

John A. Murphy, | ahoratory Director

P.O Rur 5624 » Svuth San Francisco, California $4083 + 415.483.2838 TAX IHN-JuEn

£0°d

OSEIEESS TP LeIUBLLOALAUY BRYS YRAON dv0TED £8-02-9R4

ATTACHMENT 3



| @3/12/1997 16:52 4155729734 HK2 INC SEMCO PAGE B4
" Mar-12-97 11:244 l.-th State Envirornmental .55881950 P.O3

North State Environmental

Uamiop Wyste Plepasat - Truehing - V'umepliing

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSILS

08 NO: 97-098 ate Samplex: 2697
CLIENT: Semeo/HK2 , I3ate Annlyaud: 2020097
PROJECTID: 660 San Pable Ave. Albany Date Repored, /2197

030 Voiatile halogenated organics by GC/MS Method R260
Quality Control/Quulity Assurance Summary

| aboratory Number 96-540 MSATSD roueviries RPD
Clisnt 1D Blunk

Mairix SOIL

Analyle Rusuits

Chlormathane ND-:28

Viny] Chloritlc ND:25

Bramomethans NI>»25

Chlorotthane NP«25

‘FrichlonRuomethane Nid=5

1.1-Dichloronthene NU~§ 107108 §
Mcthylerts Chloride NP5

irams-1,2-Dichlorocthene NDe<5

Y 1-Dichkmothune ND-= 5

¢is-1.2-Dichlewrocthene ND=«S

Chloroform N|)5

1,1,1-Trighlaraethane NI)§

Carbon Totrachioride N5

1,2-Dichioroethans NiJ=5

‘I'ichioroethene NI R3/R3 3
#rosnodichlorogthany NIY§

tranx- 4, 3-ichloropropens NI 38

cls- 1 3-Dichlomwpropenc N5

1, [,2-Trichlorocthane ND-S§

Torashinrethene ND~5

Dibromobenzere Ni»=5

Chiorobenzens N1 5 106/ 166 !
11,.2.2- Tetraghlorothune Ni =8

L 3-Nlchiorobencenc NEY=s

1. 4-Dichlorobenzene NI»S

1.2-Nichlorabepzene NI>=S

Sumyaly Rocoverios

{,2-Dichlomethane d4 131 94/94 0
Tolueni: d8 1h 102,100 2
4-Brumullvorobangzens 108 1027143 f

Page 2ol
Revi wnd o
John A MGmhy, L{boratery Dircotor

P.O.Bax 5624 « South Sxan Prarcisca, Cylifurniy QA0RY » AIE-FAE.TRAN HAX LEH.I v

ATTACHMENT 3



BORING NUMBER:  IB-1

BORING LOCATION:

EAST OF FORMER WASTE OIL UST
BORING TYPE: [INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME:

TRUEBLOOD FACILITY
660 SAN PABLO AVENUE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NUMBER: 146-01-01

' OG OF BORING . SHEET 1 OF 1

GRIB' Associq-l-es DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER:  2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHCD: GROUTED

START DATE: 03/18/02 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 12.0 FEET
COMPLETION DATE: 03/18/02 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 7.5 FEET

w ol
] 4 | PoREADING e
3] £ Ea
z |saeLe | savee E VATERLEVEL J uscs LOG OF MATERIAL L
sl - | oEPTH { B I -imiaL 9=
= ¥ -FINAL a‘.g
0 - 1.0ft CONCRETE and GRAVEL
— CL 1.0- 5.0 ft. Black-grey CLAY, firm, no odors or staining chserved
B1.1 | asFT i
5=
5.0~ 9.0 . Grey-brown GRAVEL with some clay and trace sand,
— GG wet, no odors or staining noted
_le12 | 7sFT -
9.0 - 12.0 ft. Grey-graen SILT with some clay and trace sand, wet, no
10 = oL odors or staining obsarved
Total Depth 12.0 ft.
Groundwater Depth 7.5 f
15
20 -
25~
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BORING NUMBER IB-2

BORING LOCATION:

NORTH OF FORMER WASTE OIL UST
BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME:
TRUEBLOOD FACILITY
660 SAN PABLO AVENUE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NUMBER: 146-01-01

LOG OF BORNG @

GRIBlI Assoclates

START DATE: 03/18/02
COMPLETION DATE: 03/18/02

SHEET 1 OF 1

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING
DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER:  2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED
BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 16,0 FEET
GROUNDWATER DEPTH:10.88 FEET

u &
o 2 PID READING —E
2 =
] WATER LEVEL 3
26 (5 | sawpe i uscs LOG OF MATERIAL Eg
at - FPDOEPTH | 5 132 .inmiaL RZ
=3 ¥ _EINAL ag
o] 0 - 4.0 . CONCRETE and GRAVEL
- CL 15. 8.0 f. Reddish-brown dark grey CLAY with some sfit, moist,
B 2.1 35FT no odors
5= ]
b
— 8.0- 8.5t Reddish-brown SAND with some clay and silt and lrace gravel,
\ . moist, no odors
22 § 75FT o
N o]
_ [{scl
i
B22 { 95FT T
10 . 8.5- 14.0 ft, Brown-grey SAND with some silt and sand, wet, no odors
—
15 14.0 - 18.0 ft. Red-fan CLAY with some sand, na odors or staining chserved
— Total Depth 16.0 ft.
Groundwater Depth 10.88 ft.
20 =
25

ATTACHMENT 4



BORING NUMBER : 1B8-3

BORING LOCATION:

SOUTH OF FORMER WASTE OIL UST
BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME:
TRUEBLOOD FACILITY

660 SAN PABLO AVENUE

ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NUMBER: 146-01-01

LOG OF BORING @
GRIBI Associates

SHEET 10F 1

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

DRILLING METHOD: PIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER;  2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

START DATE: (3/18/02
COMPLETION DATE: 03/18/02

BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 16.0 FEET
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 10.75 FEET
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il 0 - 1.0ft. ASPHALT and GRAVEL
CL 1.0- 5.0t Black CLAY with some siit and trace gravel, moist,
- no odors or staining observed
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5.0- 9.0 ft. Grey-brown GRAVEL with some clay and trace sand,
—| 832 | ro0FT - GC moist, no odors or stalning noted
-
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9.0 - 13.0 ft. Reddish-brown and dark-grey SAND with some clay,
moist, no odors or staining observed

13.0 - 16.0 ft. Reddish-brown SAND with some clay and gravel,
wet, no odors or staining observed

Total Depth 16.0 ft.
Groundwater Depth 10.75 f

ATTACHMENT 4




